EAST ROCKAWAY UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

East Rockaway, New York
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education
7:30 P.M., November 16, 2010 – East Rockaway Jr./Sr. High School
Preceded by a Technology Presentation and a Public Forum

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Approval of Minutes October 19, 2010
- 3. Acknowledge Receipt of Financial Reports September 2010
- 4. Correspondence Three
- 5. Action Agenda

A. Personnel

- 1. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, amend Personnel Item A. 8 on the October 19, 2010 agenda and minutes to reflect an effective date of Roque C. Rodriguez resignation for the purpose of retirement as November 6, 2010.
- 2. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, accept the resignation of Donna Smith from the position of junior high volleyball coach, effective October 18, 2010.
- 3. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, accept the resignation of Faiza Yahya from the position of substitute food service worker, effective October 15, 2010.
- 4. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the following appointments for the 2010-2011 fall/spring driver education program, effective October 18, 2010, through June 6, 2011, at the hourly salary established by the East Rockaway Teachers Association for the 2010-2011 school year:

Christian Soto	Driver	and	Traffic	Safety	Instructo	or
Dominick Vulpis	Driver	and	Traffic	Safety	Instruct	or

- 5. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the part-time appointment of Kathryn Klock to the position of junior high volleyball coach, effective November 8, 2010, through January 15, 2011, at the Year 1, Step 1 salary set forth in the East Rockaway Teachers Association contract for coaches for the 2010-2011 school year.
- 6. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the appointment of Philip Linder to the position of social studies teacher for the ALPSS program, effective November 8, 2010, through June 30, 2011, at the hourly salary set forth by the East Rockaway Board of Education for the 2010 2011 school year.
- 7. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the request for an extension of the child rearing leave of absence of Deanna Mignella from her mathematics teacher position, effective January 29, 2011, through June 30, 2011.
- 8. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the continuation of the appointment of Danielle DiChiara to the position of leave replacement mathematics teacher, effective January 29, 2011, through June 30, 2011, at the prorated MA, Step 2 annual salary established by the East Rockaway Teachers Association contract for the 2010 2011 school year.
- 9. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the part-time probationary appointment of Cinzia

Lister to the position of typist clerk, 12-months, effective November 17, 2010, at the Step B salary (hourly) established by the East Rockaway Secretaries Association contract for the 2010-2011 school year.

- 10. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the appointment of Carly Zides to the position of teacher aide, effective November 8, 2010, at the Step 1 hourly salary established by the East Rockaway Teacher Aides Association contract for the 2010–2011 school year.
- 11. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the part-time appointment of Rachele Kempton to the position of special education teacher for the After-School Program, effective November 10, 2010, at the hourly salary established by the East Rockaway Teachers Association contract for other educational assignments for the 2010-2011 school year.
- 12. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the three-year probationary appointment of Lauren Stein to the position of teaching assistant (tenure area: teaching assistant), effective November 17, 2010, through November 16, 2013, at the prorated Step 1 annual salary set forth in the East Rockaway Teachers Association contract for teaching assistants for the 2010-2011 school year.
- 13. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, accept the resignations of the following persons from their positions as substitute food service workers, effective November 16, 2010:
 - a. Patricia Mendoza
 - b. Dania Ayala
 - c. Christopher Diaz
- 14. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the following food service worker appointments, effective November 17, 2010, at the Step 1 hourly salary set forth in the East Rockaway Food Service & Monitor Union for the 2010-2011 school year:
 - a. Patricia Mendoza, food service worker
 - b. Dania Ayala, food service worker
 - c. Christopher Diaz, driver (van)
- 15. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the following temporary assignments at the salary approved by the East Rockaway Board of Education on the Non-Contractual Salary Schedule for the 2010-2011 school year:
 - a. Doreen Marturano, substitute nurse, effective November 17, 2010
 - b. Patricia Griffith, substitute teacher aide, effective October 25, 2010
- 16. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve the continuation of the "emergency, conditional" personnel appointments for the following individuals pending receipt of notification of their fingerprint clearance from the State of New York, Department of Education:

None

B. Other Items

- 1. Approve the employment agreement with Charlene Fried as the food service manager, effective July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, and authorize the Superintendent of Schools to execute the agreement on behalf of the East Rockaway Board of Education.
- 2. Approve the admission of Lynbrook Student I.D. No. 20137089 to attend the East Rockaway Public Schools for the 2010-2011 school year and authorize the President of the Board of Education to execute the resulting tuition agreement between the Board of Education of East Rockaway UFSD and the Board of Education of Lynbrook UFSD.
- 3. Accept a donation from Target in the sum of Two Hundred Four Dollars and 25/100 (\$204.25) Dollars for teaching

supplies for the Rhame Avenue Elementary School and approve an increase in budget code A2110-450-03-0000 (teaching supplies) by the amount of Two Hundred Four Dollars and 25/100 (\$204.25) Dollars.

4. Accept a donation from The CAMBR Charitable Foundation in the sum of Seven Thousand (\$7,000.00) Dollars for the purchase of robotic equipment and supplies for technology and electronics education and approve an increase in budget code, A2110-450-01-0026 (technology department) by the sum of Seven Thousand (\$7,000.00) Dollars.

C. Budget Transfers

- 1. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education rescinds the following budget transfer:
 - a. Transaction No. 11-0006
- 2. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education approves the following budget transfers:
 - a. Transaction No. 11-0007
 - b. Transaction No. 11-0008
 - c. Transaction No. 11-0009
 - d. Transaction No. 11-0010
 - e. Transaction No. 11-0011
- D. Approval of CSE Recommendations
- E. Approval of CPSE Recommendations
- 6. Policy Matters for Adoption
 - 1. Policy No. 4.221 (NYSSBA 8505), Meal Charge Policy
- 7. Superintendent's Report.
- 8. Privilege of the Floor
- 9. Board Member Comments
- 10. Adjournment